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M NTQON, Judge: Dedra Hatcher appeals followng a conditional
pl ea of guilty to the <charge of possession  of drug
par aphernalia, entered pursuant to Kentucky Rules of Crim nal
Procedure (RCr) 8.09, pronpted by the circuit court’s denial of
her notion to suppress a pipe found during a warrantl ess search
of her hone. The circuit court denied the notion based on its
conclusion that the pipe was in “plain view and, therefore, fit

within an exception to the warrant requirenment of the Fourth



Amendnment to the United States Constitution and Section 10 of
t he Kentucky Constitution.

The underlying case began when Oficer Darryl Carr of
t he Paducah Police Departnment responded to a conpl aint regarding
a possi bly abandoned m nor. When he first knocked on the door
to Hatcher’s residence, he received no answer. Carr then | ooked
t hrough the side wi ndow of the house and saw soneone asleep on
t he couch. He again knocked on the door, this tinme awakening
Hat cher’s minor son,! who answered the door.

When the door was opened, Carr saw a pipe on a table
across the room from where he was standing. Carr described the
pi pe as being ceramc, having a stem two to four inches |ong,
with a large bowl with a skull on the front of it. During his
testinmony, Carr held his hands apart in order to approximte the
size of the pipe, which approximtion appeared nore consistent
with the larger range described in his testinmony. Simlarly, in
describing the size of the pipe’s bow, he nade a circle as
|arge as could be made while maintaining contact between his
t hunb and fi ngers.

Upon seeing the pipe, Carr entered the house. He
testified that after he picked up the pipe, he detected the odor

of marijuana emanating from it. Carr then seized the pipe,

! Carr estimated the mnor to be approxinmately twelve years ol d.



whi ch woul d serve as the basis for a single charge of possession
of drug paraphernalia.? No marijuana, other drugs, or other
par aphernalia were discovered in Hatcher’s residence.

In its order denying Hatcher’s notion to suppress the
pipe, the circuit court found that the pipe was observed by
Oficer Carr while he was in a place he was legally entitled to
be and, thus, fit wthin the “plain view exception to the
prohi bition against warrantless searches. Wiile the Common-
weal th devotes a great deal of effort on appeal arguing that the
pi pe was produced as a result of a consensual search, its theory
below was one of “plain view as reflected by the circuit
court’s order. Therefore, we wll not reach its consent
argument, it not having been properly presented bel ow.

The “plain view exception to the prohibition against
warrantl ess seizure was first articulated by the United States

Suprenme Court in Coolidge v. New Hanpshire.?

2

See Ky. Rev. Stat. (KRS) 218A.500.

3 See, e.g., Kennedy v. Commonwealth, Ky., 544 S.W2d 219 (1976);
Ky. R Civ. P. (CR 76.12(4)(c)(v). I ndeed, determ ning whether the
search was consensual would be extrenely difficult in that the
Commonweal th's theory is that Hatcher’'s twelve-year-old son gave valid
consent for a search of his nother’s hone and possessions. Even if we
assunme such a theory to be legally viable, we could not nmake that
determ nati on based on the hearing conducted in this case because the
Commonweal th failed to present the testinmony of the mnor. W t hout
that testinony, no determ nation can be nmade as to whether the alleged
consent was voluntarily given. See Gllmn v. Commonwealth, Ky., 578
S.W2d 47, 48 (1979).

4 403 U. S. 443, 91 S.Ct. 2022, 29 L.Ed.2 564 (1971).
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search nust fail wunder the second two elenments of the “plain
vi ew’ anal ysi s.

Wiile we do not have specific findings on this issue
from the circuit court, based on the evidence presented, we
conclude that Carr did not have a lawful right of access to
mani pulate the pipe in that his entry into the house was
illegal. Carr did not have a warrant authorizing entry into the
house so, to be proper, his entrance nust have been under sone
exigent circunstance which allows an exception to the warrant
requirement.’ However, no such exigency existed. Carr’s reason
to be at the house was in response to a conplaint of an
abandoned mnor; therefore, he had no reason to believe that his
safety was being threatened by an individual hiding in the
house.® Sinilarly, since no one was home and the premnises could
easily be secured, there was no reason to believe the evidence
woul d be destroyed or disposed of before a warrant could be
procured. In that no exigent circunstance justified Carr’s
entrance into the house, only his perceptions gathered standing
at the door mamy be considered. Under the third prong of the

“plain view analysis, the crimnal nature of the pipe nust have

7 See Texas v. Brown, 460 U.S. 730, 738, 103 S.Ct. 1535, 75 L.Ed.2d
502, 511 (1983).

8 Carr testified that he did not believe anyone was hone other than

the m nor.



been imedi ately apparent to Carr based on his perceptions while
standi ng at the door.

The meaning of “imrediately apparent” has been the
subject of much litigation. W find helpful the analysis of the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Grcuit in United

States v. MlLevain,® a case in which drug paraphernalia was

di scovered during the execution of a warranted search for an
escaped fugitive.

The factors include 1) a nexus between the
seized object and the itens particularized
in the search warrant, 2) whether the
“intrinsic nature” or appearance of the
seized object gives probable cause to
believe it is associated wth crimnal

activity, and 3) whether the executing
officers can at the tinme of discovery of the
object on the facts then available to them
determi ne probable cause of the object’s
incrimnating nature.

I ndeed, the police may not rely on the “plain view exception if
they entertain a | evel of suspicion |ess than probabl e cause.!!
Unli ke MlLevain, there was no warrant involved here.

Therefore, the Sixth Crcuit’'s first analytical factor 1is

irrel evant.
o 310 F.3d 434 (6th Gr. 2002).
10 Id. at 441, citing, United States v. Beal, 810 F.2d 574, 576-577

(6th Gr. 1987) (internal quotation marks onmitted)(original enphasis).

11 Arizona v. Hicks, 480 U'S. 321, 107 S.Ct. 1149, 94 L.Ed.2d 347
(1987).




Moving to the second and third factors, we nust
consi der whether the intrinsic nature or appearance of the pipe
gave probable cause to believe it was associated with crim nal
activity and whether Carr could, at the time of the pipes
di scovery, determ ne probable cause of its incrimnating nature.
Because Carr relied exclusively on the pipe's appearance in
making his determnation, we my analyze these factors

concurrently.

A review of the relevant statutes is informative in
determ ning whether Carr had probable cause to believe the pipe
constituted illegal drug paraphernali a. Kent ucky Revi sed
Statutes (KRS) 218A.500 provides in relevant part:

As used in this section and KRS 218A. 510:

(1) “Drug par aphernal i a” means al
equi pnent, products and naterials of any
kind which are used, intended for use, or
designed for wuse in planting, propagating,
cultivating, grow ng, harvesting, manufac-
turing, conpounding, converting, producing,
processing, preparing, testing, analyzing,
packagi ng, repackaging, storing, containing,
conceal ing, injecting, ingesting, inhaling,
or otherwi se introducing into the human body
a controlled substance in violation of this
chapter. It includes, but is not limted
to:

(I') Objects used, intended for use, or
designed for use in ingesting,
i nhaling, or otherw se introducing
marijuana, cocaine, hashish, or
hashish oil into the human body,



such as: netal, wooden, acrylic,
gl ass, stone, plastic, or ceramc
pipes with or wthout screens,
per manent screens, hashish heads,
or punctured netal bows; water
pi pes; carburetion t ubes and
devi ces; snoking and carburetion
masks; roach clips which nean
objects used to hold burning
material, such as marijuana cig-
arettes, that have Dbecone too
small or short to be held in the
hand; mniature cocaine spoons,
and cocaine vials; chanber pipes;
carburetor pipes; electric pipes;
air-driven pi pes; chill uns; !
bongs; ice pipes or chillers.?®

12 Internet research revealed the followi ng answer to the question

of what is a chillum

The Chillum is a kind of narrow funnel made of clay and
other materials. The funnel can only be used for snoking when it
has a filter stone inside it or the snoking substance wll fall
right into your nouth. To avoid burning your hands the Chillum
is being snoked [sic] through a cloth.

Oiginally the Chillum was made from fired clay but they

al so exist in wood, stone and glass. It is thought to originate
in India, although they [sic] were also found in South America.
The Chillum is special as its origin is purely spiritual. The

holy nen from India, the Sadhu (H ndu Priests), have been snoking
their Chillums for thousands of years. Snmoking a Chillum for a
Sadhu is like drinking red wine for a catholic [sic] priest. In
the Sixties the Chillum started being used in Europe and Anerica
by the Hi ppie nmovenent.

Ht t p: / / ww. easybongs. com shop/ easybongs/ chi |l um htm (last visited
1/ 14/ 04).
13 An “ice pipe” is a cylindrical glass pipe with one end shaped

like a glass bulb, used to snoke crystal methanphetanine, a/k/a “ice.”

The nethanphetanine is placed in the bulb end of the gl ass
pi pe, heated by a cigarette lighter or butane Ilighter. The
heated “ice” turns into a vapor which is inhaled by the user.
After the nethanphetanine is snoked by a user a mlky white
residue remains on the inside of the bulb. This residue is
nmet hanphet am ne.
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(2) Prior convictions, if any, of an owner
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under any state or federal |aw relating
to any controll ed substance;
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Http: // ww. honol ul upd. org/ meth. ht m (l ast visited 1/14/04).



(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

The proximty of the object to con-
trol |l ed substances;

The existence of any residue of con-
troll ed substances on the object;

Direct or circunstantial evidence of
the intent of an owner, or of anyone in
control of the object, to deliver it to
persons whom he knows, or should
reasonably know, intend to wuse the
obj ect to facilitate a violation
of KRS 218A.500(2), (3) or (4); the
i nnocence of an owner, or of anyone in
control of the object, as to a direct
violation of KRS 218A 500(2), (3) or
(4) shall not prevent a finding that
the object is intended for use, or
desi gned for use as drug paraphernali a;

Instructions, oral or witten, provided
with the object concerning its use;

Descriptive materials acconpanying the
obj ect which explain or depict its use;

National and |ocal advertising concern-
ing its use;

The manner in which the object is dis-
pl ayed for sale;

Whet her the owner, or anyone in contro
of the object, is a legitinmate supplier
of Iike or related items to the
community, such as a licensed distribu-
tor or deal er of tobacco products;

Direct or circunstantial evidence of
the ratio of sales of the object to the
total sales of the business enterprise;

The existence and scope of legitimte
uses for the object in the comunity;

Expert testinony concerning its use.

10



At the tinme he viewed the pipe, Carr had not spoken
wi t h Hatcher. He therefore had no know edge of any statenents
by her concerning the pipe's use. ! Though Hatcher had pre-
viously been convicted of possession of drug paraphernalia, we
have been pointed to nothing in the record to suggest that Carr
was aware of this conviction at the tinme.*™ Furthernore, there
were no controlled substances in the house, nor was any residue
of a controlled substance visible on the pipe. There were no
descriptive materials, advertising, or directions found regard-
i ng the pipe.

Carr testified that although this pipe could be used
for snoking tobacco, he associated it nore with marijuana. He
also stated that this pipe was nore |ike sonething one would
find at a headshop than a tobacconi st. When questioned why he
was of this opinion, Carr offered no objective reason based on
the characteristics of the pipe itself, instead offering that
hi s conclusion was based on his experience. However, he gave no
expl anation regardi ng what characteristic(s) of the pipe led him

to that concl usi on.

14 That he spoke with her regarding the pipe after it had already
been seized is irrelevant to determning whether he initially had
pr obabl e cause.

15 Though we need not address it here, there exists a potential
conflict between KRS 218A.510(2) and Ky. R Evid. 404(b).

11



In United States v. Search of Msic Cty Mrketing,

Inc., the Sixth Circuit discussed at |ength the characteristics

of several seized itens which supported the conclusion that
t hose itens wer e drug paraphernalia in violation of
21 U S C § 863. In affirmng the district court’s determ na-
tion that several pipes and other itens were indeed prohibited
drug paraphernalia, the Court related the evidence below as
foll ows:

After conducti ng a t wo day
evidentiary hearing, the district court
i ndividually evaluated each item at issue in
detail . The court considered: descriptive
material included with sonme of the seized
itens, the fact that Misic Cty' s retail
stores sold legitimte tobacco products,
t esti nony from mul tiple Wi t nesses,
advertised and actual uses of the itens in
the comunity, a treatise defining slang
terms, and expert testinony concerning the
items’ uses. Wth regard to the pipes, the
court credited Custom Agent Mangi one’ s
expert testinony as to their wuse in the
community and their design characteristics.
Agent Mangi one had been involved with drug
paraphernalia investigations since 1989 and
had ext ensi ve traini ng and experience
dealing with drug paraphernali a. The court
observed that Agent Mangione testified as to
the wvarious pipes’ design characteristics
that were nore consistent wth nmarijuana
than tobacco use, including an invariably
smal |l bowl size, bowl covers wthout holes,
| ack of traditional nouthpieces and stens,
lack of filters, and the fact that the pipes
were constructed of material that would
become too hot to hold in one’s nouth if

16 212 F.3d 920 (2000).

12



snoked for any length of tinme. [] Wth

respect to the netal screens, the court

noted that Agent Mangione testified that

they were comonly used in snall narijuana

pipes to keep seeds and stens from being

sucked into the snoker’s throat, but were

not used in traditional tobacco pipes.?’

In this case, Carr testified that the pipe had none of
the characteristics outlined above which would indicate it was
designed to be used with marijuana rather than tobacco. In
fact, its large bow, long stem Ilack of a screen, and |ack of
any carburetion or cooling nechanism indicate nore that it is
designed to be used with tobacco. Wile it is, of course, true
that a tobacco pipe can be used as drug paraphernalia, there was
no evidence presented from which Carr could have had probable
cause to believe this pipe was being used to snoke nmarijuana.
He testified that the pipe had a skull on the front, but that at
nmost nekes the pipe unusual.'® “[T]he police are not authorized
to seize odd items.”'® That an object appears out of place does

not automatically create probable cause to believe the itemis

contraband or stolen.?° Therefore, the crimnal nature of the

o Id. at 928.
18 See, e.g., http://ww. pi pes2snoke. com (last visited 1/14/04) for
a display of highly unusual and often highly ornate collector pipes.
It is conmmon, especially for neerschaum pipes, to have sone sort of
face or figure adorning the bow .

19 U.S. v. MlLevain, supra, at 442.

20 Arizona v. Hicks, supra.

13



pipe was not “immediately apparent” in satisfaction of the
requi renents for its discovery in “plain view”

Even were we to assune for the purpose of argunent
that Carr’s entry into the house was not illegal, he still
| acked probable cause to believe the pi pe was drug
par aphernal i a. He testified that only upon picking up the pipe
did he snell marijuana. H's picking up and handling the pipe is

anal ogous to the actions of the officers in Arizona v. Hicks,

supra, in picking up and manipulating the out-of-place stereo
equi pnent in order to discern its serial nunbers. The Suprene
Court in Hcks found the manipulation of the equipnent to be a
second search which, therefore, precluded the incrimnating
nature of the equi pnment from having been in plain view

Here, Carr’'s picking up and snelling of the pipe is
exactly the type of second search condemmed in Hicks. For the
pipe to have been in plain view, its incrimnating nature nmust
have been imedi ately apparent before being manipul ated, which
Carr clearly testified it was not. Therefore, even if we had
not found Carr’s entry into the house to have been illegal, we
woul d nevertheless be required to suppress the pipe because it
was not discovered pursuant to the “plain view exception to the
warrant requirenent.

In sum there was not substantial evidence to support

a finding that Oficer Carr had probable cause to believe that

14



the pipe in question was illicit drug paraphernali a. As such,
the circuit court erred when it refused to suppress the pipe
Its judgnent is reversed and the case is remanded for further

proceedi ngs consistent with this opinion.
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